 Vacancy (residential units) 4.7% 4.7% 4.7% 5.3% 4.5*/4.4%

 Vacancy (total portfolio) 5.0% 4.9% 5.0% 5.5% 4.8%

* including acquisitions from prior years, part of vacancy in residential units from Q1 onwards

TAG Immobilien AG | September 2023| 26

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX

TAG highlights H1 2023: Poland

Operational performance

Poland

Q2 2023* Q1 2023 H1 2023* H1 2022 FY 2022

Revenues from sale of properties (EURm) 32.2 58.1 90.3 65.8 337.6

Rental revenues (EURm) 2.7 1.5 4.2 1.2 2.7

FFO I Poland (EURm) -0.1 -0.3 -0.4 --- ---

Adjusted net income from sales Poland (EURm) 14.4 8.8 23.2 5.1 59.3

Units handed over * 280 583 863 599 3,510

Units sold* 845 972 1,817 595 1,751

GAV Polish portfolio (EURm)* 1,285 1,191 1,285 1,147 1,153

*  based on PLN/EUR exchange rate of 0.2253 as of 30 Jun-2023

 Polish rental operations disclosed separately for the first-time in 2023; until 2022 rental business was included in results operations Poland due to materiality reasons

*first time consolidation of ROBYG at 31 Mar-2022; under pro-forma consolidation in FY 2022: 2,389 sold units and 3,788 units handed over

TAG Immobilien AG | September 2023| 27

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX

TAG income statement*

(in EURm) Q2 2023 Q1 2023 H1 2023 H1 2022 FY 2022

Net actual rent 87.4 86.6 174.1 169.1 339.9

Expenses from property

management
-13.2 -15.8 -29.1 -31.3 -62.0

Net rental income 74.2 70.8 145.0 137.8 277.9

Net income from services 8.0 7.9 15.9 14.4 28.6

Net income from sales 4.1 9.2 13.3 2.8 35.4

Other operating income 5.8 4.8 10.6 7.7 20.2

Valuation result -451.0 -4.5 -455.5 273.3 -64.2

Personnel expenses -21.4 -20.7 -42.1 -35.4 -77.7

Depreciation -2.9 -2.7 -5.7 -5.2 -10.6

Other operating expenses -7.8 -6.8 -14.6 -18.1 -32.7

EBIT -391.1 57.9 -333.2 377.3 176.8

Net financial result -22.4 -17.4 --39.8 -9.9 -32.6

EBT -413.5 40.5 -372.9 367.3 144.2

Income tax 75.6 -7.4 68.2 -65.5 -26.9

Consolidated net profit -337.8 33.1 -304.7 301.8 117.3

*for further income statement details (breakdown by Germany and Poland) see Appendix

w/o IFRS 15 effects; for further details see annual report

Personnel expenses almost stable Q-o-Q; increase Y-o-Y because of first-time consolidation of

ROBYG at 31 Mar-2022.

Net income from services remains on last quarter’s level as general cost increase counter-affects

income growth from rendering more services.

Slight increase in net actual rent Q-o-Q by EUR 0.8 despite portfolio sales in Germany as a result

of ongoing rental growth in Germany and Poland.

Net financial result reduced by EUR 5.0m Q-o-Q mainly driven by non-cash valuation results from